



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

In re Covid-Related Restrictions on Religious Services) No. 354, 2023
)
) On appeal from decisions of the
) Superior Court of the State of
) Delaware, C.A. No. N23C-01-123-
) MAA and the Chancery Court of the
) State of Delaware, C.A. No. 21-1036-
) JTL

**[CORRECTED] BRIEF OF 21 MEMBERS OF THE DELAWARE
GENERAL ASSEMBLY AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS**

Julianne E. Murray (Bar No. 5649)
Law Offices of Murray, Phillips & Gay
215 E. Market Street
Georgetown, DE 19947
(302) 855-9300
julie@murrayphillipslaw.com

*Counsel for 21 Members of the Delaware
General Assembly*

Dated: January 29, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST AND SOURCE OF
AUTHORITY OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. THE PEOPLE CREATED OUR CONSTITUTION WHICH NO
BRANCH OF GOVERNMENT CAN DEFY WITHOUT VIOLATING
THE VERY SOCIAL COMPACT UPON WHICH OUR STATE IS
FOUNDED3

 A. The Social Compact3

 B. We Are a Government of Laws, Not of Men.....4

 C. The Decision Below4

II. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE DELAWARE BILL OF RIGHTS
REQUIRES REVERSAL7

 A. The Delaware Constitution of 17927

 B. Article I, § 1.....8

 1. Origin of the Language8

 2. Failed Efforts to Change the Language9

 a. Duty of All Persons Frequently to Assemble
 Together For Public Worship9

 b. No Power ... Any Magistrate ... In Any Case
 Interfere With the Right of Conscience.....10

 c. In the Free Exercise of Religious Worship.....10

3.	Meaning of the Language	11
a.	No Power by Any Magistrate	11
b.	May Control or Interfere With the Rights of Conscience.....	11
c.	In the Free Exercise of Religious Worship.....	12
(1).	Dictionary Definitions.....	12
(2).	The Same Subject in the Constitution.....	13
(3).	The History of Interpretation.....	15
(a).	Executive Branch	15
(b).	Legislative Branch	16
(c).	This Court’s Precedent.....	17
C.	Reserve Clause	18
D.	Constitutional Amendment Process	19
III.	TROUBLING IMPLICATIONS.....	21
	CONCLUSION	22
	List of 21 Members of the General Assembly.....	Exhibit A
	1918 Constitution of the State of Delaware.....	Exhibit B

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Pages</i>
<i>Albence v. Higgin</i> , 295 A.3d 1065 (Del. 2022) (en banc).....	6
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redist. Comm'n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	3
<i>Bridgeville Rifle & Pistol Club, Ltd. v. Small</i> , 176 A.3d 632 (Del. 2017) (en banc).....	6, 18
<i>Buckingham v. State ex rel. Killoran</i> , 35 A.2d 903 (Del. 1944).....	21
<i>Cannon v. State</i> , 807 A.2d 556 (Del. 2002).....	3
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	17
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	4
<i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 761 A.2d 807 (Del. 2000).....	4
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 872 A.2d 539 (Del. 2005) (en banc).....	3, 4, 22
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	11
<i>In re Request of Governor for Advisory Opinion</i> , 722 A.2d 307 (Del. 1998).....	21
<i>In re Request of Governor for an Advisory Op.</i> , 905 A.2d 106 (Del. 2006).....	7, 10

<i>Keegan v. Univ. of Del.</i> , 349 A.2d 14 (Del. 1975).....	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	4
<i>Rice v. Foster</i> , 4 Del. 479 (Del. 1847)	22
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Mitchell v. Wolcott</i> , 83 A.2d 762 (Del. 1951).....	21
<i>State v. Bender</i> , 293 A.2d 551 (Del. 1972).....	20
<i>Superior Ct. v. State, Pub. Emp. Rels. Bd.</i> , 988 A.2d 429 (Del. 2010) (en banc).....	21
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass'n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	17, 18
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	3
<i>U.S. v. Burr</i> , 25 F.Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807)	11
<i>Young v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 122 A.3d 784 (Del.Ch. 2015)	14
<i>Constitutions</i>	
Del. Const. art. I, § 1	7, 8, 13, 17, 19, 21
Del. Const. art. I, § 5	19
Del. Const. art. I, § 6	19

Del. Const. art. I, § 7	19
Del. Const. art. I, § 8	19
Del. Const. art. I, § 9	19
Del. Const. art. I, § 10	19, 21
Del. Const. art. I, § 11	19
Del. Const. art. I, § 12	19
Del. Const. art. I, § 13	19
Del. Const. art. II.....	19
Del. Const. art. II, § 3.....	21
Del. Const. art. II, § 14.....	21
Del. Const. art. III	19
Del. Const. art. III, § 6	21
Del. Const. art. III, § 11	21
Del. Const. art. III, § 19	21
Del. Const. art. IV	19
Del. Const. art. IV, § 13	21
Del. Const. art. V, § 2	21
Del. Const. art. V, § 4	21
Del. Const. art. V, § 4A	21
Del. Const. art. V, § 6	21

Del. Const. art. V, § 9	21
Del. Const. art. IX, § 1	21
Del. Const. art. IX, § 2	21
Del. Const. art. IX, § 4	21
Del. Const. art. IX, § 5	21
Del. Const. art. IX, § 6	21
Del. Const. art. XIV, § 1	1, 3
Del. Const. art. XVI, §1	19, 20
Del. Const. intr. cl.	3
Del. Const. of 1776	7
Del. Const. of 1776, art. 7	11
Del. Const. of 1792	7
Del. Const. pmb.	3, 7, 14
Del. Const. reserve cl.	7, 18, 19
Del. Decl. of Rights of 1776	7, 8, 10
Mass. Decl. of Rights pt. 1, art. 30	4
Pa. Const. of 1776 chapter 1, § 2	10
Pa. Const. of 1790 art. IX, § 3	10
U.S. Const. pmb.	3
U.S. Decl. of Indep. ¶ 2	3

Statutes

6 *Del.C.* § 4502(24).....16

19 *Del.C.* § 710(23).....16

Dictionaries

“Assemble” 1 *A Dictionary of the English Language*
(S. Johnson 6th ed. 1785)13

“Assemble” 1 *An American Dictionary of the English Language*
(N. Webster 1st ed. 1828).....13

“Assembly” *Black’s Law Dictionary* (7th Ed. 1999)13

“Any” 1 *A Dictionary of the English Language*
(S. Johnson 6th ed. 1785)11

“Any” 1 *An American Dictionary of the English Language*
(N. Webster 1st ed. 1828).....11

“Conscience” 1 *A Dictionary of the English Language*
(S. Johnson 6th ed. 1785)12

“Conscience” 1 *An American Dictionary of the English Language*
(N. Webster 1st ed. 1828)12

“Conscience” *Black’s Law Dictionary* (7th Ed. 1999).....12

“Control” 1 *A Dictionary of the English Language*
(S. Johnson 6th ed. 1785)12

“Control” 1 *An American Dictionary of the English Language*
(N. Webster 1st ed. 1828).....12

“Control” *Black’s Law Dictionary* (7th Ed. 1999)12

“Exercise” 1 *A Dictionary of the English Language*

(S. Johnson 6 th ed. 1785)	12
“Exercise” 1 <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (N. Webster 1 st ed. 1828).....	12
“Exercise” <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (7 th Ed. 1999).....	12
“Free” 1 <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (S. Johnson 6 th ed. 1785)	12
“Free” 1 <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (N. Webster 1 st ed. 1828).....	12
“Free” <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (7 th Ed. 1999)	12
“Frequent” 1 <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (S. Johnson 6 th ed. 1785)	13, 14
“Frequent” 1 <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (N. Webster 1 st ed. 1828).....	13, 14
“Frequent” <i>Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary</i> , www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/frequent	13, 14
“Interfere” 1 <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (S. Johnson 6 th ed. 1785)	12
“Interfere” 1 <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (N. Webster 1 st ed. 1828).....	12
“Interfere” <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (7 th Ed. 1999).....	12
“Magistrate” 2 <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (S. Johnson 6 th ed. 1785)	11
“Magistrate” 2 <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (N. Webster 1 st ed. 1828)	11
“Magistrate” <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (7 th Ed. 1999)	11

“Power” 2 <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (S. Johnson 6 th ed. 1785)	11
“Power” 2 <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (N. Webster 1 st ed. 1828).....	11
“Power” <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (7 th Ed. 1999)	11
“Public” 2 <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (S. Johnson 6 th ed. 1785)	13, 14
“Public” 2 <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (N. Webster 1 st ed. 1828).....	13, 14
“Public” <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (7 th Ed. 1999)	13, 14
“Public” <i>Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary</i> , www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/public	13, 14
“Religion” 2 <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (S. Johnson 6 th ed. 1785)	12
“Religion” 2 <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (N. Webster 1 st ed. 1828).....	12
“Religion” <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (7 th Ed. 1999).....	12
“Religious” 2 <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (S. Johnson 6 th ed. 1785)	13
“Religious” 2 <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (N. Webster 1 st ed. 1828).....	13
“Religiously” 2 <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (S. Johnson 6 th ed. 1785)	13
“Religiously” 2 <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (N. Webster 1 st ed. 1828).....	13
“Worship” 2 <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i>	

(S. Johnson 6 th ed. 1785)	13
“Worship” 2 <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (N. Webster 1 st ed. 1828).....	13
“Worship” <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (7 th Ed. 1999)	13
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
Abraham Lincoln, <i>Gettysburg Address</i> (1863).....	3
An Act for Freedom of Conscience of 1682 chptr. 1	9
Carol E. Hoffecker, <i>Democracy in Delaware: The Story of the First State’s General Assembly</i> (Cedar Tree 2004)	8
<i>Colonial Origins of the American Constitution: A Documentary History</i> (Donald S. Lutz, ed., Liberty Fund 1998)	9
<i>4 Debates and Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Delaware</i> (1958).....	7
Elizabeth A. Fenn, <i>Pox Americana: The Great Smallpox Epidemic of 1775-82</i> (Hill and Wang 2001).....	15
<i>Encyclopedia of Plague and Pestilence: From Ancient Times to the Present</i> (George Childs Kohn, ed., 3d ed. 2008).....	15
John C. Carney, <i>Address to the Governor’s Prayer Breakfast</i> (May 6, 2021).....	16
Laws Agreed Upon in England art. XXXV	9
Maurice A. Hartnett, III, <i>Delaware’s Charters and Prior Constitutions, in The Delaware Constitution of 1897: The First One Hundred Years</i> (Randy J. Holland & Harvey Bernard Rubenstein eds., 1997)	7
Pa. Charter of Liberties of 1701 art. I.....	9

Pa. Charter of Liberties of 1701 art. VIII, ¶ 2.....	9
Pa. Charter of Liberties of 1701 art. VIII, ¶ 3.....	9
Pa. Charter of Liberties of 1701 art. VIII, ¶ 4.....	9
Pa. Charter of Liberties of 1701 art. VIII, ¶ 7.....	9
<i>Proceedings of the House of Assembly of the Delaware State 1781-1792 and of the Constitutional Convention of 1792 (Claudia L. Bushman, Harold B. Hancock and Elizabeth Moyne Homsey eds. 1988).....</i>	8, 9, 10, 18
<i>Proclamation of Governor Caesar Rodney (Del. March 30, 1779).....</i>	15
Randy J. Holland, <i>The Delaware State Constitution</i> (Oxford Univ. Press, 2d ed., 2017).....	9, 11
Rodman Ward, Jr. and Paul J. Lockwood, <i>Bill of Rights Article I, in The Delaware Constitution of 1897: The First One Hundred Years</i> (Randy J. Holland & Harvey Bernard Rubenstein eds., 1997).....	7
<i>The Delaware Constitution of 1897: The First One Hundred Years (Randy J. Holland & Harvey Bernard Rubenstein eds., 1997).....</i>	7
<i>The Federalist #47</i> (James Madison)(Dover Thrift ed. 2014) (1788).....	11
Thomas R. Carper, <i>Introduction in The Constitution of the State of Delaware</i> , (Del. Heritage Comm’n, 1997).....	4
